than US dollars. The most significant currencies to which the Association is exposed are sterling, euro and yen. In order to
manage this risk, the Association holds a proportion of its investments in each currency at a level to match expected future
claim payments in those currencies. The value of the assets held in foreign currency generally exceeds the value of the
matched liabilities and therefore there is a low risk that unmatched liabilities will lead to currency losses.

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
interest rates. Interest rate risk arises primarily from the nature and term of investments held and is managed through the
buying and selling of appropriate fixed interest securities of different durations.

The Association uses a number of sensitivity management tools to understand the volatility of surpluses/deficits. The table
below shows the effects of a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest on earnings from debt securities:

   Consolidated   Class 3 P&I   Class 6 FD&D
   2019   2018   2019   2018   2019   2018
   USD(000)   USD(000)   USD(000)   USD(000)   USD(000)   USD(000)
   0.5% increase in interest rates   3,164   3,435   3,053   3,302   111   133
   0.5% decrease in interest rates   (3,164)   (3,435)   (3,053)   (3,302)   (111)   (133)

Equity price sensitivity analysis
The Association is exposed to price risk through its holding of equities. The exposure through equities is limited to a controlled
proportion of the overall portfolio. At the year end the holding in equity instruments amounted to 16% (2018 – 16%) of the
investment portfolio. The Association also holds an investment in a diversified growth fund amounting to 12% (2018 – 11%) of
the portfolio.

Where available, the Association uses closing bid market values to determine the fair value of an investment holding.
The carrying value of non-quoted equity holdings at the year end amounted to USD0.2m (2018 – USD0.2m).

The table below shows the anticipated change in equity investment market values from a 5% increase or decrease in
underlying prices:

   5% increase in equity price   6,695   7,502   6,406   7,179   289   323
   5% decrease in equity price   (6,695)   (7,502)   (6,406)   (7,179)   (289)   (323)